

KÄRCHER

Operation and Safety Guide

Karcher Surface Cleaner A+ SC21

Model # 8.753-572.0

On Your Apron as Karcher North America

Vendor Website: <http://hdr.karcher.com>

Support Phone No. 800-821-6490



SAFETY TOPICS:



Read and understand the operator's Manual, or "Operations and Safety Guide" before using this machine.

Failure to follow operating instructions could result in death or serious injury. Please visit <http://hdr.karcher.com>



WARNING: Wear a disposable mask, gloves, and eye protection while operating machine. For some units with filters, a full face mask, and goggles are required.

SAFETY CHECKLIST:



Always wear safety goggles and hard toe shoes when operating this equipment.

Never place any part of the body in front of the Surface Cleaner or aim the unit toward any part of the body. Keep all people (except operator) a minimum of five (5) feet away from the machine during operation.

Never let the Unit run unattended even for a brief moment. Turn off the pressure washer when the machine is to be left unattended.

Only use or operate the machine on level ground. Do not use on unsupported, elevated surfaces (for example, ladders).

Never allow children or inexperienced operators to operate or repair the Surface Cleaner.

Never allow anyone to operate this machine unless the person is well acquainted with the rules of safe operation.

Make certain that the area to be cleaned is clear of obstructions.

For more information on using your Karcher Surface Cleaner, please visit <http://hdr.karcher.com>

Tool Application: Surface Cleaner A+ 21" is used most for outdoor residential cleaning jobs – decks, driveways, etc.

Cleaning Tips:

- Set the Pressure washer and Surface Cleaner on the surface to be cleaned.

- Make sweeping motions with the Handle, slowly moving back and forth, pointing away from your body. Keeping the Surface Cleaner moving and clear any obstructions to avoid scoring the surface.

- Be sure to not tangle the hose in the head of the surface cleaner

Tool Operation:

Step	Action
1	Check the machine to make sure all the Hoses and connections are undamaged and suitable for use. Have all safety equipment ready for use. (Eye & Ear Protection)
2	Attach the Pressure Washer Hose to the Handle of the Surface making sure that the hose is connected properly.
3	Attach the Water hose to the inlet side of the pressure washer and turn on water supply.
4	Ensure all connections are secure.
5	Start the pressure washer following its startup instructions. Test the surface cleaner to see that it is operating properly.
6	Make sweeping motions with the Handle, slowly moving back and forth, pointing away from your body. Keeping the Surface Cleaner moving and clear any obstructions to avoid scoring the surface.
7	Walk slowly behind the unit, cleaning as you go. If striping occurs, slow down the pace. Do not allow machine to remain stationary on soft surfaces such as wood.
8	Incorrect Operation Of This Unit Can Cause Serious Injury! Do Not Alter Or Modify This Equipment In Any Manner!
9	CAUTION: NEVER OPERATE THE UNIT IF IT BEGINS TO VIBRATE! Shutdown the unit and tighten the rotating bar, bolts and fittings.
10	Use only attachments specifically designed for the appliance. The use of other attachments can affect the safety of the appliance.

KÄRCHER

Operation and Safety Guide

Karcher Surface Cleaner A+ SC21

Model # 8.753-572.0

On Your Apron as Karcher North America

START-UP: Do not attempt to operate this rotary surface cleaner until you have read and understood all the safety and warning instructions.

1. Lock the trigger gun on the Rotary Surface Cleaner by moving the safety lock lever to a 90° angle so it rests against the handle grip.
2. Ensure all connections are secure.
3. Unlock the trigger gun and squeeze the trigger while starting the Pressure Washer.
4. Water will begin flowing from the nozzles of the Surface Cleaner. Ensure nozzles are not clogged and spray pattern is not erratic. Turn the pressure washer and water supply off and change nozzles before proceeding if problems exist.
5. Walk slowly behind the unit, cleaning as you go. If striping occurs, slow down the pace. Do not allow machine to remain stationary on soft surfaces such as wood.
6. Check "weep hole" on top of the swivel periodically. Water will seep slowly. If it shoots out, shut-down the unit and replace seals and/or main seal.

SHUT-DOWN: Never Operate the Unit if it begins to vibrate / Shutdown and tighten the rotating bar, bolts and fittings.

1. Turn the Pressure Washer off
2. Turn the water supply off.
3. Squeeze the trigger gun to relieve water pressure.
4. Disconnect and drain the water hose and wipe down unit.

Store unit in a nonfreezing environment.

ADVERTENCIA:

TEMAS DE SEGURIDAD:



Lea y comprenda el Manual del Operador o la "Guía de Operaciones y Seguridad" antes de utilizar esta máquina.

No seguir las instrucciones de funcionamiento podría provocar la muerte o lesiones graves. Visite <http://hdtr.karcher.com>



ADVERTENCIA: Utilice una mascarilla desechable, guantes y protección para los ojos mientras opera la máquina. Para algunas unidades con filtros, se requiere una mascarilla completa y gafas.



LISTA DE CONTROL DE SEGURIDAD:

Utilice siempre gafas de seguridad y calzado de punta dura cuando utilice este equipo.

No deje nunca que la unidad funcione sin vigilancia, ni siquiera durante un breve momento. Apague el motor cuando vaya a dejar la máquina sin vigilancia.

Utilice o haga funcionar la máquina solo en terrenos llanos. No utilice en superficies elevadas o sin apoyo (por ejemplo, escaleras).

Nunca permita que los niños o los operadores inexpertos manejen o reparen la limpiadora de superficies.

Nunca permita que nadie opere este máquina a menos que la persona esté bien familiarizado con las reglas de operación segura.

Asegúrese de que el área a limpiar esté libre de obstrucciones.

Para obtener más información sobre el uso de su limpiador de superficies Karcher, visite <http://hdtr.Karcher.com>

Aplicación de la Herramienta: La limpiadora de superficies A+ 21" se utiliza para la mayoría de los trabajos de limpieza de exteriores residenciales: cubiertas, calzadas, etc.

Consejos de Limpieza:

- Coloque la hidrolimpiadora y el limpiador de superficies sobre la superficie a limpiar.
- Realice movimientos de barrido con la varilla, moviéndose lentamente de un lado a otro, en un ángulo que apunte hacia fuera de su cuerpo. Mantenga la superficie más limpia mover y despejar cualquier obstrucción para evitar rayar la superficie.
- Asegúrese de no enredar la manguera en el cabezal del limpiador de superficies.

Operación de la Herramienta:

Paso	Acción
1	Revise la máquina para asegurarse de que todos los accesorios y el cable no estén dañados y sean adecuados para su uso. Tenga todo el equipo de seguridad listo para su uso. (Protección de ojos y oídos)
2	Conecte la manguera de la hidrolimpiadora al mango de la limpiadora de superficies asegurándose de que la manguera esté bien conectada.
3	Conecte la manguera de agua al lado de la entrada de la hidrolimpiadora y abra el suministro de agua.
4	Asegúrese de que todas las conexiones sean seguras.
5	Ponga en marcha la hidrolimpiadora siguiendo sus instrucciones de puesta en marcha, pruebe el limpiador de superficies para comprobar que funciona correctamente.
6	Realice movimientos de barrido con la varilla, moviéndola lentamente de un lado a otro, en un ángulo que apunte hacia fuera de su cuerpo. Mantener el limpiador de superficies mover y despejar cualquier obstrucción para evitar rayar la superficie.
7	Camine lentamente detrás de la unidad, limpiando a medida que avanza. Si se producen rayas, reduzca el ritmo. No permita que la máquina permanezca inmóvil sobre superficies blandas, como madera.
8	El funcionamiento incorrecto de esta unidad puede provocar lesiones graves. ¡No altere ni modifique este equipo de ninguna manera!
9	PRECAUCIÓN: NUNCA UTILICE EL APARATO SI EMPIEZA A VIBRAR. Apague la unidad y apriete la barra giratoria, los pernos y los accesorios.
10	Utilice únicamente los accesorios específicamente diseñados para el aparato. El uso de otros accesorios puede afectar a la seguridad del aparato.

KÄRCHER

En tu Delantal como Karcher North America

Guía de Operación y Seguridad

Karcher Limpiador de Superficies A+ SC21

Modelo # 8.753-572.0

PUESTA EN MARCHA: No intente utilizar esta limpiadora de superficies rotativa hasta que haya leído y comprendido todas las instrucciones de seguridad y advertencia.

1. Bloquee el gatillo de la pistola en el Limpiador de Superficies Rotativo moviendo la palanca de bloqueo de seguridad a un ángulo de 90° para que se apoye en la empuñadura.
2. Asegúrese de que todas las conexiones sean seguras.
3. Desbloquee el gatillo de la pistola y apriete el gatillo mientras pone en marcha la hidrolimpiadora.
4. El agua comenzará a fluir desde las boquillas del Limpiador de Superficies. Asegúrese de que las boquillas no estén obstruidas y de que el patrón de pulverización no sea errático. Apague la hidrolimpiadora y el suministro de agua y cambie las boquillas antes de continuar si existen problemas.
5. Camine lentamente detrás de la unidad, limpiando a medida que avanza. Si se producen rayas, reduzca el ritmo. No permita que la máquina permanezca inmóvil sobre superficies blandas, como la madera.
6. Revise periódicamente el "orificio de drenaje" en la parte superior del acoplador giratorio. El agua se filtrará lentamente. Si se dispara, apague la unidad y sustituya las juntas y/o la junta principal.

APAGAR: Nunca utilice el aparato si empieza a vibrar / Apague la unidad y apriete la barra giratoria, los pernos y los accesorios.

1. Apague la hidrolimpiadora.
2. Cierre el suministro de agua.
3. Apriete el gatillo de la pistola para liberar la presión del agua
4. Desconecte y drene la manguera de agua y limpie la unidad.

Almacenar la unidad en un entorno no helado.